
Fund 30020:  Infrastructure Replacement and Upgrades 
 

 

FUND STATEMENT 
 

Category 
FY 2025 
Actual 

FY 2026 
Adopted 

Budget Plan 

FY 2026 
Revised 

Budget Plan 

FY 2026 
Third Quarter 

Estimate 

Increase 
(Decrease) 
(Col. 5-4) 

Beginning Balance $95,251,596 $0 $122,115,117 $122,115,117 $0 
      

Revenue:      
MPSTOC Reimbursement1 $392,698 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenue $392,698 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Transfers In:      

General Fund (10001) $41,977,949 $2,500,000 $17,879,566 $34,879,566 $17,000,000 
County Insurance (60000)2 0 0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 

Total Transfers In $41,977,949 $2,500,000 $17,879,566 $39,879,566 $22,000,000 
Total Available $137,622,243 $2,500,000 $139,994,683 $161,994,683 $22,000,000 

      
Total Expenditures $15,507,126 $2,500,000 $139,994,683 $161,994,683 $22,000,000 
Total Disbursements $15,507,126 $2,500,000 $139,994,683 $161,994,683 $22,000,000 

      
Ending Balance3 $122,115,117 $0 $0 $0 $0 

 
1 A total of $392,698 represents revenue received from the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and Virginia State Police associated with the state 
share of operating costs at the McConnell Public Safety and Transportation Operations Center (MPSTOC).  These funding reimbursements will be held in 
projects for future infrastructure replacement and upgrade requirements. State reimbursement is based on actual operational expenditures, eliminating the 
need to reconcile estimates and actuals each year. 

2 Represents a Transfer In from Fund 60000, County Insurance, that is required to restore the Pennino Building following significant water damage that 
affected multiple floors and critical systems. 

3 Capital projects are budgeted based on the total project costs. Most projects span multiple years, from design to construction completion. Therefore, 
funding for capital projects is carried forward each fiscal year, and ending balances fluctuate, reflecting the carryover of these funds. 

 

  



Fund 30020:  Infrastructure Replacement and Upgrades 
 

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 

Project 

Total 
Project 

Estimate 

FY 2025 
Actual 

Expenditures 

FY 2026 
Pre-Third 
Quarter 
Revised 

FY 2026 
Third Quarter 

Revised 
Increase/ 

(Decrease) 
Building Automation Systems  
(GF-000021)  $0.00 $450,000.00 $450,000 $0 
Capital Sinking Fund for Facilities  
(GF-000029) 107,562,880 4,690,373.11 61,003,329.11 61,003,329 0 
Electrical System Upgrades and 
Replacements (GF-000017)  0.00 2,421,658.13 2,421,658 0 
Elevator/Escalator Renewal  
(GF-000013)  101,127.02 487,562.28 1,537,562 1,050,000 
Emergency Generator Replacement 
(GF-000012)  20,294.94 2,000,862.26 2,000,862 0 
Emergency Systems Failures  
(2G08-005-000)  5,022,904.32 27,746,082.41 42,746,082 15,000,000 
Facility Condition Assessments  
(2G08-019-000)  0.00 0.00 1,650,000 1,650,000 
HVAC and Plumbing System Upgrades 
and Replacement (GF-000011)  1,296,076.12 11,231,051.88 12,741,052 1,510,000 
Life Safety System Replacements  
(GF-000009)  74,256.00 6,490,749.31 6,490,749 0 
Miscellaneous Building Repairs  
(GF-000008)  1,005,681.45 10,318,112.69 10,318,113 0 
MPSTOC County Support For Renewal 
(2G08-008-000)  1,607,733.00 1,481,198.30 1,481,198 0 
MPSTOC State Support For Renewal 
(2G08-007-000)  0.00 1,237,479.00 1,237,479 0 
Parking Lot and Parking Garage 
Improvements (GF-000041)  110,333.55 5,714,293.26 8,384,293 2,670,000 
Roof and Envelope Repairs and 
Waterproofing (GF-000010)  1,578,346.14 9,412,304.86 9,532,305 120,000 
Total $107,562,880 $15,507,125.65 $139,994,683.49 $161,994,683 $22,000,000 
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